VLW-POL-10000014-EN-0001

**Environmental Policy** 



Revision: 00

## **ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY**

Marigold Infrastructure Partners (MIP) will exercise environmental stewardship throughout the Design and Construction of the Edmonton Valley Line West (EVLW) LRT Project based on its commitment to:

- a) Protection of the environment;
- b) Meet or exceed applicable environmental legal requirements, compliance obligations under the EVLW LRT Project Agreement, and other environmental requirements to which it subscribes; and
- c) Continually improve its environmental performance by setting and reviewing environmental objectives and targets.

The purpose of this policy is to state MIP's commitment to environmental sustainability in accordance with the following principles:

- Quality Of Life: A healthy, sustainable environment is an essential requirement for high quality of life in Edmonton.
- Shared Responsibility: The protection and preservation of Edmonton's natural environment is a responsibility shared by MIP, and persons working under MIP's control. Collaboration, co-operation, and partnerships are needed to exercise this responsibility effectively.
- Decision-Making Model: Environmental considerations will be factored into decisions made by MIP regarding the Design and Construction of the EVLW LRT Project.
- Protection of the Natural Environment: MIP will take a proactive leadership role in protecting natural heritage and biodiversity within the influence of its Design and Construction work for the EVLW LRT Project.
- Intergenerational Equality: MIP will strive to understand and minimize the negative environmental impacts its Design and Construction work for the EVLW LRT Project may have on future generations.
- Public Awareness and Understanding: MIP will take a leadership role in fostering public awareness of the actions MIP will take to address environmental issues related to the Design and Construction of the EVLW LRT Project.

Signature Frédéric Renard **Project Director** 

2021-03-26

Signature

Date

Stephen Small Deputy Project Director 2021-03-26

Date